
 
Zoning Administrator 

Staff Report 
  

Agenda Item B.1 
 Meeting Date: April 24, 2023 

 
DATE: April 24, 2023 
 
TO:  Peter T. Imhof, Director of Planning and Environmental Review 
 
FROM: Travis Lee, Associate Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed New Single-Family Dwelling with 10-foot Rear Yard Setback 

Modification, Preliminary Design Review, and California Environmental 
Quality Act Notice of Exemption (CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(a) and 
15305 (a)) at 225 Ravenscroft Rd (APN 077-183-010); Case Nos. 22-0001-
MOD; 21-0002-DRB; 20-0020-LUP. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Adopt Modification (MOD) Findings and Land Use Permit (LUP) Findings in 

Attachment A, and the Preliminary Design Review Findings in Attachment B. 
 
2. Accept the CEQA Notice of Exemption in Attachment D. 

 
3. Approve the Modification (Case No. 22-0001-MOD) and LUP (Case No. 20-0020-

LUP) and grant Preliminary Design Approval (Case No. 21-0002-DRB), subject to the 
conditions included in Attachment C. 

 
If the Zoning Administrator takes action other than the recommended action, refer the 
matter back to staff for the preparation of appropriate findings and conditions. 
 
APPLICANT     AGENT 
Dr. Kipp Young    Kirk Gradin 
Property Owner    Banyan Architects 
2921 Serena Rd.    902 Calle Cortita 
Santa Barbara, CA 93105   Santa Barbara, CA 93109 
 
JURISDICTION 
 
The Zoning Administrator is authorized to hear this request pursuant to Goleta Municipal 
Code, Title 17 (Zoning Ordinance), Chapter 17.62.030. 
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REQUEST SUMMARY 
 
The project requests approval of the following: 
 
1. A Modification (MOD) to allow 200.3 square feet of the 2,888-square-foot proposed 

dwelling to encroach 10’ into the required 25’ rear yard setback on a 7,356-square-
foot vacant lot. The proposed setback area would be reduced 200.3 square feet from 
the 2,202.04 required rear setback area to 2,001.74 square feet; 
 

2. Approval of a Land Use Permit (LUP) to construct a new 2,888-gross/2,689-net square 
foot two-story dwelling, which includes an attached 457 gross/417 net square foot two-
car garage and a 417-square-foot deck situated above the garage on a 7,356-square-
foot lot; and  

 
3. Approval of the design of a proposed new single-family dwelling and MOD, as 

recommended for approval by the Design Review Board (DRB). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The project was submitted to the City on October 2, 2020, and was first reviewed by the 
DRB on February 9, 2021. The applicant updated the design and resubmitted the project 
on March 14, 2022.  On January 24, 2023, the Design Review Board (DRB) reviewed the 
proposed dwelling and associated MOD and recommended finding the project compatible 
with the surrounding neighborhood, and its size, bulk, and scale appropriate to the site. 
DRB minutes for the hearing are included as Attachment F. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Modification 
 
Title 17 of the Goleta Municipal Code allows projects to encroach into the rear yard 
setback through a Modification or Variance. Associated with the LUP application, and per 
Section 17.62.020.A.1 of the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is requesting a MOD 
to reduce the required 25-foot rear yard setback area approximately 9.1% for a portion of 
the new dwelling based on the subject lot’s odd shape and steep slope on the eastern 
side. The applicant is requesting an encroachment of approximately 200.3 square feet of 
the proposed two-story dwelling into the 25-foot rear yard setback. Only a portion of the 
house and garage would encroach up to 10’ into the rear yard area  given the angular lot 
line in this location. If the MOD is approved, the home would have a 2,001.74-sq. ft. rear 
yard setback area as opposed to the required 2,202.04-sq. ft. rear yard setback area. The 
majority (2,688 of the proposed 2,888 square feet) of the proposed dwelling will observe 
the required 25-foot rear setback. The proposed dwelling observes all the development 
standards applicable to the RS zone district. 
 
Consistent with Goleta Municipal Code 17.62.020(A)(1), the total area of the rear setback 
may not be reduced by more than 20% of the minimum setback area required, and no 
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setback reduction for structures shall result in a rear yard setback depth from the rear 
property line of less than 15 feet. As shown in Table 1, these requirements would be met. 
 
Per Section 17.62.030(C), all requests for MODs must be reviewed by the DRB, to provide 
a recommendation to the Zoning Administrator. This review was performed on January 
24, 2023. The DRB voted to recommend that the Zoning Administrator find that the MOD 
appropriate given the site characteristics and grant Preliminary Approval for Design 
Review. The Project plans are provided in Attachment E. 
 
Land Use Permit 
 
Per Section 17.55.20 of Title 17, the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is requesting 
approval of a LUP to construct a 2,888-gross/2,689-net square foot two-story dwelling, 
which includes an attached 457-gross/417-net square foot two-car garage and a 417 
square-foot deck situated above the garage on a 7,356-square-foot lot. A shared driveway 
is proposed with the northern adjacent lot addressed as 225 Ravenscroft Rd. Per Section 
17.62.030(C) of Title 17, stand-alone LUP’s do not warrant review and approval by the 
Zoning Administrator, unless the project is proposing an associated MOD. In this case, a 
request for a MOD and its accompanying entitlement must be reviewed, heard, and acted 
upon in the same time frame and by the same Review Authority, the Zoning Administrator. 
 
17.07.040(A) states that no single-unit dwelling or accessory structure may be 
constructed or expanded unless the proposed structure or expansion complies with the 
following standards for maximum allowable floor area for all structures on the lot, including 
garages. Development that exceeds these floor area standards may be approved subject 
to Design Review approval by the DRB. The project is located on a 7,356-square-foot 
vacant lot and proposes a total of 2,888 square feet which is approximately 619 square 
feet over the maximum floor area allowance (2,180 + [0.25 x 356 {lot area over 7,000 
square feet}]). The DRB recommended approval of the design including the size of the 
proposed dwelling at their January 24, 2023 meeting, finding the project compatible with 
the surrounding neighborhood, and its size, bulk, and scale appropriate to the site.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
General Plan Consistency 

 
The Land Use Element in the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP) 
designates the property as Single Family Residential (R-SF). The R-SF designation 
identifies and protects land areas for family living in low-density residential environments. 
Consistent with policy LU 2.1, Table 2-1, single-family homes are an allowed use within 
the R-SF designation. 
 
The design of the proposed dwelling and associated MOD are also consistent with the 
Visual and Historic Resources Element Policy VH 4.3 (Single-Family Residential Areas). 
VH 4.3 consists of design-related policies that encourage neighborhood compatibility 
relative to size, bulk, and scale, as well as privacy of residents. The DRB reviewed the 
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project under 21-0002-DRB and found the proposed dwelling and MOD are appropriate 
given the subject lot’s odd shape and eastern slope. 
 
The proposed MOD and LUP will be consistent with all applicable GP/CLUP policies, 
including allowable uses and design-related policies. 
 
Zoning Regulations Consistency 
 
The project site is designated as Single Family Residential (RS). Single-family homes are 
the primary use allowed within the zone district. Consistent with the permit procedures of 
Title 17, any structure over 150 square feet needs approval of a LUP, and all associated 
MODs need to be approved by the Zoning Administrator.  
 
The following table analyzes consistency with applicable Development Regulations within 
the RS zone district and within General Modification standards, as identified below, 
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Sections 17.07.030 and 17.62.020.A.1.a,b: 
 

Table 1 
Consistency with Applicable Development Regulations 

 
Development Regulations 
within RS Zone District 
(Section 17.07.030) 

Proposed Dwelling and 
Modification 

Consistent? 

Parking 
 
Required: 
2 covered on-site parking 
spaces 

 
 
Proposed: 
2 covered on-site parking 
spaces in attached garage 

 
 
Yes 

Setbacks 
 
Required: 
Front: 20 ft. 
 
Interior Side: 7 ft. 8 in. (10% 
of lot width) 
 
Rear: 25 ft. 

 
 
Proposed: 
Front: 20 ft. 
 
Interior Side: 7 ft. 8 in. 
 
Rear: Between 25’ and 
minimum of 15’ 
 

 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes (w/ ZA approval of 
Modification). 

Building Height 
 
Maximum: 
25 ft. with an additional 3 ft. 
when the entire roof of the 
structure exhibits a pitch of 
4:12 (rise to run) or greater 
 

 
 
Proposed: 
25 ft. 6 in. with a roof pitch of 
7:12 
 

 
 
Yes 
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Floor Area Requirement 
 
Maximum (without DRB 
Approval): 
2,269 square feet 

 
 
Proposed: 
 
2,888 square feet 

 
 
 
Yes, per DRB approval 
on January 24, 2023 

General Modification 
Regulations – Setbacks 
(GMC 17.62.020.A.1.a,b) 
 
Total rear setback area may 
not be reduced by more 
than 
20 percent 
 
 
Maximum Rear Yard 
Setback Dimension is up to 
20% but not less than 15’  

 
 
 
 
 
Existing Area: 2,202.04 SF of 
setback 
Proposed Area: 200.3 SF into 
setback (9.1%) 
 
Proposed Reduction: 15’ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
 
 
 yes (with MOD) 

 
FINDINGS 
 
Modification 
 
Requests for MODs are allowed per Section 17.62.020 of the Goleta Zoning Ordinance, 
if the MOD is necessary due to the physical characteristics of the property, the proposed 
use or structure, or other circumstances.  
 
The proposed MOD to encroach into the rear yard setback is justified to construct the 
dwelling, specifically at the western (rear) side of the vacant irregularly shaped lot. The 
odd shape of the western side in combination with the slope on the eastern side provided 
a challenge for siting the proposed dwelling; the vacant parcel is mostly flat but slopes 
downward on the eastern side (see sheet A6.0 of Attachment E for site photos 1 & 2). 
Due to the minimal amount of square footage encroaching into the rear yard setback, the 
proposed dwelling would not impede views or impact privacy of surrounding neighbors. 
 
Further, the proposed dwelling would encroach a maximum of 10 feet into the rear yard 
setback and be located a minimum of 15 feet from the rear property line at its closest 
point. Consistent with Section 17.62.020(A)(1), the total area of the rear setback would 
only be reduced by less than 10% (20% maximum allowed), and the placement would 
continue to meet the minimum setback of 15’ at the property line where the angled rear 
property line occurs. As shown in Table 1, these requirements would be met. 
 
The proposed MOD and LUP are consistent with the required findings pursuant to Zoning 
Ordinance Chapter 17.62.040, as the project will continue to be consistent with the Goleta 
General Plan and Goleta Zoning Ordinance. Attachment A provides project consistency 
findings required for approval for a MOD and a LUP.  
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Land Use Permit 
 
The proposed dwelling conforms to all applicable regulations of the Goleta Zoning 
Ordinance, specifically the maximum building height, floor area requirements (given DRB 
approval on January 24, 2023), front yard setback, side yard setbacks, and rear yard 
setback with the approval of the proposed MOD. The property does not contain any 
known zoning violations.  
 
Additionally, the project will be served by the Goleta Water District, Goleta Sanitary 
District, the Santa Barbara County Fire Department, and the County Sheriff’s Department. 
These agencies and districts have adequate infrastructure, personnel, and capacity to 
serve the project as confirmed by these agencies. 
 
Lastly, the subject property is a legally created lot and is identified as Lot 10 of Tract No. 
10,061 within the County of Santa Barbara Recorders Office.  
 
Design Review 
 
On February 9, 2021 and January 24, 2023, the DRB reviewed the proposed two-story 
dwelling and MOD and recommended that the Zoning Administrator make the findings 
and grant Preliminary Design Review approval. The DRB commented that the subject 
lot’s constraints of an angular lot line on the western side combined with the slope on the 
eastern side made for a challenging project. The DRB recommended preliminary approval 
on January 24, 2023, with a finding of good design (minutes in Attachment F). The project 
will return for final DRB approval after approval of the MOD by the Zoning Administrator. 
 
Based on the above information, staff recommends the Zoning Administrator make the 
required findings for the proposed MOD to the rear yard setback and LUP. The required 
findings for the LUP and MOD are included in Attachment A. Attachment B provides 
project consistency findings required for approval for Design Review. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. 
Code of Regulations §§ 15000, et seq.: State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s 
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA 
under Sections 15303 and 15305 of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is 
proposed.  
 
The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been 
found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15303 (a) (New Construction) 
and 15305 (a) (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) because the project is 
requesting a rear setback MOD to construct a new two-story dwelling on a vacant lot with 
a slope less than 20% that will not result in the creation of a new parcel. 
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Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines section 15300.2(a), Location Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where 
the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an 
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or 
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s 
exception, relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive 
projects of the same type in the same place that could result in significant cumulative 
impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual 
circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of a dwelling in a residential district 
is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the project is not 
located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply 
because the project site does not contain hazardous waste and is not on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s 
exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. Additionally, the project site 
does not contain any identified significant cultural resources and will be conditioned to 
include all mandatory grading best practices. 
  
This project is exempt from further review under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(Public Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.; “CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code 
Regs. §§ 15000 et seq.). Specifically, the project is categorically exempt from 
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303 (a) (New 
Construction) and 15305 (a). As indicated above, the proposal for a new dwelling on a 
vacant lot with slopes less than 20% in conjunction with a rear yard setback MOD will not 
result in the creation of a new parcel. The property has adequate services to serve the 
proposed development. Further, the project is not located in an environmentally sensitive 
habitat area. Therefore, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  
 
APPEALS PROCEDURE 
 
The action of the Zoning Administrator may be appealed to the City Council within 10 
calendar days following final action by an applicant or an aggrieved party, pursuant to 
Goleta Municipal Code Section 17.52.120. Appeals must be filed, and associated fees 
must be paid, within 10 calendar days of the appealable decision. 
 
NEXT STEPS: 
  
If the Zoning Administrator grants the applicant’s request, the next steps include: (1) a 
10-day appeal period; (2) Final Review by the Design Review Board, if no appeal of the 
Zoning Administrator’s decision is submitted (the DRB’s decision on Final Review is not 
appealable); (3) ministerial issuance of a Land Use Permit; (4) review and approval by 
Building & Safety (“Building Permits”); and (5) project construction, including Building & 
Safety site inspections. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Findings (LUP and MOD) 
B. Findings (Design Review) 
C. Conditions of Approval 
D. CEQA Notice of Exemption 
E. Project Plans 
F. DRB Minutes January 24, 2023 
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